SSION STAFF REPORT

PUBLIC HEARING: November 25, 2014
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit No. 958-14
APPLICANT: Stephanie Dillard
16424 3. Weslern Ave #102
Gardena, CA 80247
REQUEST: To permit three existing nonconforming single-
family residential units on a site located in the RS
{(Residential Single-Family} zoning district
PROPERTY INVOLVED: 630 East Lincoln Street

COMMISSION ACTION

Concurred with staff

Did not concur with staff

__ Other
COMMISSIONERS' VOTE
AYE NO AYE NO
Chairman Faletogo ordon
Vice-Chairman Pifion Saenz
Brimimer Schaefer

Diaz Verrett
Goolsby




introduction

Froperty Owner/Applicant
Stephanie Dillard, 16424 S, Western Ave #102, Gardena, CA 80247

Project Address
630 East Lincoln Street, Carson CA 90745

Profect Description

On May 31, 2014, the applicant, who was purchasing the property at the time, agreed
to a compliance schedule to remediate code violations at the property. The code
violations included three nonconforming single-family residential units and a variety of
building and safety violations.

The applicant is proposing to legalize all three existing nonconforming 800-square-
foot units on a 6,472-square-foot site (0.15 acres). The site includes two separate
properties that have been tied for assessor purposes.

Background/Analysis

Current Use of the Property
The current us of the property is multifamily residential.

Previous Uses
According to the assessor's records, the buildings were built in 1959,

Previously Approved Discreffonary Permits
The project site was included in two previously approved discretionary permits from
2007 and 2010. -

On September 17, 2007, the Planning Commission approved the following
discretionary permits (Exhibit No. 3}
=  Design Overlay Review No. 1001-07 —~ Construction of seven new, 2-story,
1,839-square-foot, single-family homes on seven adjacent, 25-foot-wide lois

= Variance No. 500-07 — Reguest to deviate from Section 8126.24 of the Carson
Municipal Code (CMC} which requires a six-foot-wide side yard setback on the
sireet side of a 2b-foot-wide corner lot. The variance reguest was 1o reduce
the side vard setback to three (3) feet.

in September 2008, the applicant applied for an extension of time because of the
struggling housing market and the difficulty in securing construction loans. The
Planning Commission granted an extension of fime until September 17, 2009.
Subsequently, the approvals expired because no building permits were issued for the
project.

On January 12, 2010, the Planning Commission approved the foliowing discretionary
permits (Exhibit No. 4):

Planning Commission Siaff Report
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= Design Overlay Review MNo. 1339-09 — Construction of seven new, 2-story,
1,839-square-toot, single-family homes on seven adjacent, 25-foot-wide lots

= Variance No. 507-09 — Request to deviate from Section 9126.24 of the Carson
Municipal Code (CMC) which requires a six-foot-wide side vard setback on the
street side of a 25-foot-wide comer lot. The variance request was 1o reduce
the side vard setback to three (3) fest.

Due to inactivity the approvals expired once again because no building permits were
issued. The housing market had not yet recovaered and i was infeasible o build.
Subsequently, the previous owner sold the seven lots including four of the lols o the
currant owner, Ms, Dillard.

History

in 1877, the City adopted the Zoning Ordinance and zoning map and designated the
subject property as zonad RS (Residential, Single-family), which allows one unit per
oroperty, Since the property was already developed with three residences, it became
nonconforming subject to abatement. According to Seclion 9182.22 of the Zoning
Ordinance, a residence thal becomes nonconforming is subject fo a 20-year
amoriization period from the date of becoming nonconforming. This allows the
noriconforming units on the property to continue for 20 years after 1877.

in 1997, when the amortization period expired, the units had to be abated by either
demolishing two of the units, combining the units to create one large unit, or by other
means of becoming conforming. Instead, no action was taken by the property owner
and the City chose not to abate the subject property and other properties like it. This
is most likely due 1o a lack of staffing, political sensitivity, and the difficulties involved
with relocating families.

In 2003, the Cily adopted the second dwelling ordinance which allows iegal
noncenforming properties with two units i continue with approval of a conditional
use permit (CUP). However, the City did not address units with more than two units.

Earlier this year, staff presented a City-initiated ordinance amendment that would
allow nonconforming properties with three or more units in the RS zone 1o continue
indefinitely with approval of a CUP. Siaff advised that properties would be reviewed
on a case-by-case basis and the City may not want to allow certain nonconforming
properiies to continue based on a number of issues including a lack of maintenance,
incompatibility with the surrounding neighborhood, inappropriateness of design,
location, etc. The Planning Commission has discretion in whether to allow these
nonconforming properties o continue. if a homeowner or resident is not satisfied with
the decision of the Planning Commission, an opportunily is given to appeal the
agecision to the City Council.

Public Safely Issue
None
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Analysis and Findings

Location/Site Characteristics/Existing Development

The subject property is located on the south side of Lincoin Sireet east of Avalon
Boulevard. The subject property is within a developed resideniial neighborhood.

Zoning/General Plan Designation

The subject property is zoned RS (Residential, Single-Family), with ali adjacent
properties along Lincoln Sireet sharing the same zoning designation. The subject
property has a General Plan Land Use designation of Low Density Residential, which
is consistent with the zoning designation.

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Regulafions

The three exisfing nonconforming units are subject o the approval of a conditional
use permit in accordance with the adequacy of on-site parking and applicable
development standards contained in CMC 8125.5 and 9125.6.

Project Defails

The applicant requests legalization of three existing nonconforming Z2-bedroom
single-family units and an attached three-car garage. However, the proposed project
does not meet the minimum parcel size of 10,000 square feat, minimum front vard
setback of 25 feet or rear vard setback of 15 feet. in addition, the project does not
provide adeguate parking to relieve impacts to the surrounding neighboerhoods. The
proposal includes a total of three parking spaces where a minimum of six is required
for three fwo-bedroom units.

On May 15, 2014, the applicant entered info a Property Remediation Agreement
(PRA) with the City to aliow the applicant to close escrow and purchase the property
provided that certain performance standards were met during a given time (Exhibit 5).

On July 28, 2014, the applicant submitted a conditional use permit (CUP) application,
in accordance with the PRA, o keep two of the three units.

On September 2, 2014, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 14-1539, which
allowed existing lawfully established multiple dwelling units located in the RS zone
the opportunity to obtain a conditional use permit by the Planning Commission, if
findings for adequate parking and applicable development standards contained in
CMC 9125.5 and 9125.6 could be made.

in accordance with the Property Remediation Agreement, staff required the applicant
to secure appropriate planning and building permits prior to renovating the residential
units. However, the applicant decided 1o proceed with the interior and exterior
rencvation of all three buildings with only demolition and electrical permits. Although
staff did agree o allow the applicant to rent two of the units because the applicant

Planning Commission Staff Report
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claimed s financial hardship by leaving the units vacant, it has always been explained
that the units are nonconforming uniil and unless a CUP is approved. Unbeknownst
to staff, the applicant invested a substantial amount of money o upgrade the interior
and exterior of the units. in speaking with the applicant, it has been explainad that the
City still has the discrefion to require abatemnent of the units.

On September 23, 2014, the Planning Commission aporoved pians for development
of three homes on three lots, adjacent to the subject site. The new homes are similar
to the existing two-story homes in the neighborhood. it is staff's recommendation to
support the previous approvals by the Planning Commission.

According to CMC Section 9182.3 Nonconforming Residential Density:

An application for a conditional use permit shall be submifted within a five (5)
vear period of the effective date of the ordinance codified in this Section or
prior to the lermination of the arnortfization period, whichever provides the
greater armount of time.

Since CMC Section 8182.3 Nonconforming Residential Density became effective
September 2014, the applicant has until September 2019 to address the appropriate
parking and development standards. Staff offered to close the current PRA and
provide an additional five vears to submit. However the applicant decided not {o
accept, citing her interest in reducing her current mortgage interest rate on the
property.

Staff does not support the three single-family residential units on the subject property
because the site is not adequate in size, there are insufficient front and rear
setbacks, there is inadeguate parking, and the existing three units will be
incompatible with existing and future development.

Required Findings: Multiple Single-Family Rental Units

Pursuant to Section 9172.21, Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission may
apprave the proposal only if the following findings can be made in the affirmative:

1. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General Plan.

2. The site is adeguate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and other
factors fo accommodate the proposed use and development.

3. There will be adequate water supply for fire protection.

4. The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
character of the area.

As outlined in the attached resolution, the above findings cannct be made; therefore,
staff is recommending denial without prejudice to aliow the applicant {o re-apply for
the same permits.

Planning Commission Staff Report
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V.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:
DERNY Conditional Use Permit No. 859-14; and
WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. 14- | eniilled “A

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
CARSON DENYING WITHOUT PREJUDICE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT NO. 858-14 TO LEGALIZE THREE EXISTING UNITS IN THE

RS ZONE LOCATED AT 830, 832 and 634 AST LINCOLN STREET.
Exhibits

Site Map

Development Plans

Design Overlay Review No. 1001-07 and Variance No. 500-07
Design Overlay Review No, 1338-09 and Variance No. 507-09
Property Remediation Report dated May 14, 2014

Draft Resolution

A

Prapared by:

ﬁf et
i i

Reviewed and Approved by: 4

w Jéphfh F. Signo, ?Qii’; ?&@nior Planner
™y Y PN
1 W i
Approved by T |
Saied Naaseh, Piarmjﬁgg’; Manager
S .
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CITY OF CARSON

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

FPLIBLIC HEARING, Seplember 17, 2007
SURJIECT: Hesign Overlay Review No. 1001-07, Varlance
Mo, B0G-G7
AP CANT: Doug Maupin
237" Sireet, Suite 124
Torrancs, CA G0R05
REGUEST: To construct sevan new, Z-story, 1,839 sguare-

foot, single-family homes on seven adjacent, 25-
foot wide lots within the RS (Residential, Single-
Family} zone. The Variance request is to permit
less than the required side vard setback for the

easternmost property (Carson Municipal Code
Section 81286.24}.

PrOPERTIES INVOLVED: 028-638 E. Realty Street, 24007 Broad Strest

COMMISSION ACTION

o

. Concurrad with stgff

Did not concur with staff Commissioner Cannon moved, seqonded by
T Commissicner Verrett, o concur with staff
Other recommendation, thus adopting Resolution
(MNo. 07-21682. Motion carried (absent Chairman
" Faletego).

AYE NG AYE RS

ff% é,\s olo ;, %;_; Chairman Faletogo Y //’ Graber
v o Vice-Chair Hudson e Saenz
b’ Lo
L Cannon P Varrett
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introguction

Date Application Received
= April 25, 2004: Design Overlay Review MNo. 1001-07; August 1, 2007 varian:
No. 500-07

3
43

Applicant/ Property Qwner
«  Doug Maupin, 2531 W. 237" Street, No. 124, Torrance, CA 90505

Froject Addressas
s G2B8-838 k. Really Street, 24007 Broad Sireet

m;s:- rf"}em(;r!.r“z‘mrr

B

consiruct seven new Z-siory, 1.8

seven adfacent, 25-fool wide ot withiny the HS (Residential, Single-f ufﬁh‘
A Variance frorm Section 9126.24 of the Carson Ex!umc pal Code f@% 1C) is
requested for the corner house so that the eastern side yard setback along Broad
Street may be permitted with less than the reguired 6-fest (20 nper cent of ot
width}, when facing a public right-of-way.

L single-family homes on
I

Background

Fravious Uses of Properly

* On one of the lols there are three units built In 1859 that are existing non-
conforming with respect to residential density. Only one house is allowed per ot
on jofs of this size in the RS zone. Un the comer lof (24007 Broad Strest), there
is an existing industrial building constructed in 1952, with currently non-
cmfwmimg front and side vard setbacks and use. The previous owner used this
buliding t© assemble bicycles, including welding and other light industrial
processes which are not permitiad in the RS zone. The other iots are vacant.
"The applicant infends to demolish all existing structures on the subject properties.

Previously Approved Discrefionary Permits
= None.

Puablic Safety issues
= There have been numerous past zoning code enforcement cases and sheriffs
actions associated with the exisling buildings and uses on the subject properiies.

Analysis

[ ocation and Site Characteristics

= The subject properties are comprised of seven, 25-foot wide by 125-foot deep
lois (3,125 square-feet, or 0.07 acre), which are located on the south side of
Lincoln Street, south of Sepulveda Boulevard, west of Broad Street, and east of
Avaion Boulevard.,

Fianning Commission Staff Report

Design Overlay Review 1001-07; Variance 500-07
September 17, 2007

Fage 2 of &



soning/General Plan/Redeveiopment Area

y
Hro

The subject properties are within a remdem?% single-family neighborhood,
consisting of like-sized lots and housing styles that are similar in size and shape
to the propesed houses. There are light industrial developmenis to the sast,
across Broad Street,

LIeSIgrie ffr};’z
The subject properties are zoned RS (Residential, Singie-farmily) with all adjacer:
properties sharing the same zoning dasi gﬂa‘ﬁom, excepi o the east across Broad

Streat which are zoned ML (Manuwlacturing, Light).

The subject properfies have a General Plan Land Use designation of Low Density
Residential, which i consistent with the zoning designation for the above
mentioned propertias.,

The subject properties are within the Merged and Amended Redevelopman

It
Froiect ares.

afect Details

v fach house features a two-car garage at the front with access from Lincoln
Street, and all floor plans are identical. The first floor has a living reom, dining
room, kitchen with a pantry, and one-half bath. The second floor houses g
tlaundry room, den, and all three bedrooms, including the master suite with =
walk-in-closet and master bath. The den couid po’zemaafﬁy be used as a fourth
bedroom. A balcony which overiooks the front of the property is accessible
from the den.

= Adl roofs are compoesed of composition shingles, with varving colors to
complernent the house and trim coiors of each house.

= There are three main front elevation designs, which differ in roof lines,
balcony styles, base frim {pre-cast brick and/or flagstone veneers), wmdaw
trimy {foarn accentis, shutlers) and sivles (rounded and square, sashes and
sliders), colors ranging from off-white, belge, and brown, and garage door
styles.

= There are a total of four driveways proposed for the project, with each taking
access from Lincoln Streel. The easternmost property at 24007 Broad Strest
will have its own driveway, and three groups of two houses will each have a
shared driveway. Staff has consulied with the City Traffic Engineer, who
deems this scheme sate and effeclive.

» The applicant is proposing to improve the corner with an ADA-compliant curb
cut and ramp and offer an tirevocable dedication of front-vard area for future
widening of Lincoin Street (see Issues of Concern for further information).

= The houses are designed such thal the windows located on opposite-facing
walls will not directly face one ancther.

= A 6-foot high concrete-masonry unit walt is proposed for the perimeter of the
seven new homes. A whiie, vinyl fence is proposed for the property lines
between the homes at a maximum height of six-feet beyond the front yard
setback.

Planning Commission Staff Report

Design Overlay Review 1001-07; Variance 500-07
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Required Findings: Design Overlay Review No. 10071-07; Variance No. 500-07
Pursuant to Section ©172.23, Site Plan and Design Review, the Planning
Commission may approve the propesal only if the following findings can be made in
thae affirmative:

a.  Compsatbility with the
surrounding uses;

b Compatibility of architecturs and  design with existing and anticipated
development in the vicinity, including the aspecis of site planning, land
coverage, landscaping, appearance and scale of stryciures and opert
spaces and cther features relative io a harmonious and  attrachive
development of the areg;,

£ R g I T TN e
LLOTHRVETNHONCS SNG 8 'C'i,%_e' OF CIVCARETION 1o RATTLE

Lo WO

0. Altractiveness, effectiveness and restraint in signing, graphics and color:

®

Conformance to any applicable design standards and guidelines that have
been adopted pursuant to Seaclion 9172 .15,

All of the required findings pursuant to Section 8172.23(d), “Site Plan and Dlesign
Review, Approval Authority and Findings and Decision” can be made in the
affirmative, except for (g}, thus the Variance request, Details can be found in the
attached Resoclution.

tssues of Concern/Proposed Condition/Change: Design Overlay Review No. 1001-07
= lssuer Right-of-way dedication requirement. The Engineering Division
reguires that a 10-foot ares aiong the north property line be dedicated to the

City for future street-widening along Lincoln Sireat.

o Miligation: A condition of approval has bean added to exhibit “B” of the
attached resolution which states a reqguirement for street dedication
recordation prior to the issuance of final occupancy for the proposed
houses.

Feguired Findings.: Design Overfay Review No. 1001-07; Variance No. 560-07

CMC Section 8172.22 states a varlance "shall be granted only when, because of
speciai circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, fopography,
location or surroundings, the sirict application of this Chapter deprives such property
of privileges enjoyed by other property i the vicinity and under identical zoning
* classification.”

All of the required findings pursuant to Section 9172.22, “Variance” can be made in
the affirmative. Details can be found in the attached Resoiution.

Flanning Commission Staff Report
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VI

Issues of Concern/Proposed Condition/Change: Variance No. 500-07
= lssue: The proposed street-facing side yard setback for the easternmost
property (24007 Broad Street) is three feet, which is three feet lass than the
reguired she-foot setback for side vards along 2 street (Section §126.24 of the

o Hemediation: Siall believes special cir‘cumsﬁaw% are applicable tw
the easternmost subject property. in terms of ot width. Staff supporis
the Variance request and recognizes izhe difficulties of constructing a
very narow nouse. Under S*{?Ef;‘i code- C’}mpiidﬁ"’ the house
consiruction would be nearly impossible as only a 16-foot width could

& obiained.

covironmenial RFeview

Hursuant to tﬁ~ Calitornia Environmerdal Guality A (CEGQA), fumcit 18, Dechion
\)33?; ir-fill De m%d[ﬂ“{‘} i JIQ{MW the [ArOD nsed {}ﬁ\fﬁ![(}@g"ﬁﬂf T ihe new ggégjgée,.

family %esétﬁeﬁisdi nomes on seven adjacent lots is deemed ‘Cdtﬂgemaity Exempt”.

Hecommendation

That the Planning Commission:
¢« Approve the Categorical Exemption;
« Approve Design Overlay Review No. 1001-07 and Variance No. 500-07:

« WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. | enfitled “A
Resofuiion of the Planning Commission of the City of Carson ﬁmrawn
Design Overlay Review No. 1001-07 for the Construction of Sever 2 Si’ary,
1,839 Square-toot, Single-ramily Homes on Seven Adjacent 25-Foot Wide
Lote Located Al 628-638 Lincoln Street and 24007 Broad Streel, and
Variance No. 500-07 to Allow for Less Than the Reguired Side Yard Setback
for 24007 Broad Street.”

Exhibiis
i Draft Resolution for DOR No. 100107 and Variance No. 500-07

2. Land Usa Map

. S . .
3, Site plan, elevations, ffloor plans (under separate cover)

174
o
‘ TR
Prepared by: < {%»
Steven Newberg, AICP, Associate Planner

H

H
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Approved by

srDOR1007-07, VARS00-07

-

i L2 fr o
CP, SeniorPlanner

Sheri Repp, Planning Manage
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

i

FIMG January 12, 2010

Design Overlay Review No. 1338-09
Variance Na. 507-09

APRLICANT: Doug Maupin

2531 W Z237th Sireel, Suilz 124
Torrance, OA 90505

FEOUEST: To reauthorize the consiruction of seven naw, 2-story,
1,838 sguare-fool, single-family homes on seven
adgjacent, Z25-foot wide lots within the RS (Residential,
Single-tamily) zone.

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 628-64C . Lincoln Street and 24007 S. Broad Straet

COMMISSION ACTION

Concurred with staff

Did not concur with staff

___ Cther
COMMISSIONERS VOTE
AYE NO AXE NO
Chairman Faletogo Graber
Vice-Chair Saenz Fark |
Brimmer Schaefer
Brown Yerrett
Gordon




Introduction

On September 17, 2007, the Planning Commission approved Design Overlay Review
{DQR) No. 1001-07 and Varianee (VAR) No. O(“ U7 to construct seven new, 2-story,
1,838 square-foot, gmqhwcﬁmny homes on seven adiacent, vacant, 25-foot wide lots
at §28-640 £ Lincoln Sireet and 24007 S Broad Streel. Due o financiai hardshi m
and a change in the ma;kei conditions, the applicant, Doug Maupin, was unabie
utilize the entitlements prior fo expiration. The current application for T@R Mo 1;’139

OY and VAR No. 507-09 is for the same project that was approvad by the Planning
Commission in 2007

Background

Seplamber 17,

o
disorelionary parmits

lannmng

argt B

approved  the followang

w  Dlesign Ovetlay Review No. 100107 - To construct seven new, 2-glory, 1838

square-foot, singie-family homes on seven adiacent, 25-foot wide lots:

i

= Varance No. 500-07 - Request to deviate from Section 9126.24 of the
Carson Municipal Code (CMC) which requires & six-foot-wide side yard
setback on the street side of a 25-foot-wide corner lot. The variance request
is to reduce the side vard setback to three (3) feet.

in September 2008, the applicant applied for an extension of fime bhecause of he
struggling housing market and the difficulty in securing construciion icans. The
Planning Commission granted an exiension of time until September 17, 2009,
Subsequently, the approvals expired because no building permits were issued for
the project due to & lack of improvement in the housing market.

The current appiication is for the same project as the 2007 proposal. Recognizing
positive developments in the housing and security markets, the applicant wishes fo
pursue the project and is requesting that the Planning Commission onee again grant
approval.

Analysis and Findings

The project design and propesed use has not changed from the originally approved
pians. Therefore, the same findings can be made Planning Commission Resolution
No. 07-2175 has been inciuded for your reference.

Environmental Review

Pursuant to Section 15332 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
urban infill consiruction of the seven new homes on 25-foot wide lots is categorically
exempt.

HRecommendation

That the Planning Commission:
«  APPROVE the Categorical Exemption;

Planning Commission Staff Report — January 12, 20610
DOR No, 1338-09: VAR No. 507-09
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Ca¥

Frepared by:

«  APPROVE Design Overlay Review No. 1339-09 and Variance No. 507-09,
subject to the conditions of approval aftached as Exhibit “B” to the Resolution:
and,

« WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No_ | entitled, “A
Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of Carson approving
Design Review No. 1338-08 and Variance No. 507-09 for construction of
seven new single-family homes on seven separate 25-foot wide lots located in
the RS (Residential, Single-family) iocated at 828-840 £ Lincoln Street and
24007 3. Broad Street”

“Exhibity

Land-Use Map

Diralt Hesobution

FPlanning Commission Stall Report Dated  September 17, 2007 (without
axhibits)

Flanning Commission Minutes Dated September 17, 2007
FPlanning Commission Resolution No. 07-2175

Deveiopment Flans

Steven Newheryg, AICF, Associale Planner

Heviewed and Approved by:

Sheri Repp-Loadsman, Pianning Officer

SN: 4133909, vE0T0Up

Planning Commission Staff Report — January 12, 2610
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CITY OF CARSON

70 East Carson Streat, Carson, California 80745

PRCERERTY HE Wmfﬁﬁﬁﬁéf N AGREEMEMT
Carson Municipsl Code Section 3909 (¢}

CHIS AGREEMENT is made as of .ﬁi‘gﬁw}{;’_‘j 2014 by and between the Oty
of Carsan, a body @,f;:amwaf-;@ and politic {"Ciy") and Mmmm n View Enterprises
LEG ("Buyer).
REGITALS
A Buyer intends {0 purchase oroperly,

Sis taniiory, coramonly known as 630 o mi'u J%u el {"the

B Ruyer has received from the owner of the Pg':;g"» ty & City-prepared
residential wmgaer&y %g:ms’“ identifying ceriain code vio :}mﬂ& axisting =zt the
Property (“the Residential Property Report”s. A copy of the Residential Property
Report is attached hereio as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by this
reference.

. i acoordance with Carson Municipal Code Section 5808 (¢}, Buyer
desires {0 assuUMme Jes pc&rasbsz for correction of the code viclations identified in
the Residential Property Report. City consents to Buyer's assumption of such
responsibiiity under the terms of this Agreement.

e City and Buyer have negotiated 2 compliance schedule Imposing
deadiines for correction of the code violetions identified in the Rasidential
Property Report (the Compl iance Schedule”™. A copy of the Compliance
Sehedule is atiached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by this
referenca. '

NOW, THEREFORE, in consi dwmmr of performance by the pariies of the
Promises, covenants, and conditions herein containad, the parties hersto agree
as foliows:

1. Provision of Performance Security. . Upon execulion of this
Agreement, Buyer shall provide City with a performance securily in the amount of
$10.000.00 to be held in an escrow account.  With this &arc‘a_sr'ty Buyer assures
faithful performance of Buyer's promise to correct the code violations identified in
the Residential Property Report in accordance with the deadlines imposed by the
Compliance Schedule, Buyer and City agree thal the purposes af the
performance security are to serve as an inceniive io Buyer to complete the
corrections in a fimely manner, and fo reimburse © aiy for s coge enforcement
costs in the event that Buver fails fo do so. Buyer and City further agree that the
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amz}um i the performance security s reasonable, under the ciroumstances
existing al the tme of execylion of this Agreerment, 1o achisve these purposes.

Py

s

2. Upportenity to Correct Yiolations., Buver acknowladges that "53’2
Compliance Schedule as“fi'msd\ Buyer a reasonable o Ppo! stupity fo correct the cod
violafions  idenfified 1 the Hesidential P rag g Heporl.  Nothing  in ’{h&&z

B

Agreement is intended to preciude, or shall be int *“}:}'r‘miﬂd aw preciuding, City
from commensing cods enforcement proceadings zfg ainst Buyer based upon any
code violation now existing of that subseguently ccowrs al the Property.

3. Amm%mmlﬂ of Code Viclations, Buver hes reviewsd the a&\:’aeﬁd w

pnd acknowledges that ’a'.%"ac%z :mmm (&
gxist m swmrwv wﬁ%‘m that such :ﬁz;fne:jttkmmv m *é.iih.”“:?
1 Municipal Gode for which there g no lega Al :
undersiands thaet the admissions made in this @aﬁaﬁgrapn Hre iﬂ’%\fﬁ{lau s, Huyer
understands and acknowledges that hefshe may be sublect to Cliy-initiated civil
or criminal legal action if said violalions are not corrected and writien approval of
such corrections issuad by the City within the times sel forth in the Compliance
Scheduis at Exhibt "B, and that, i such legal action commences the admissions
made in this paragraph shall be used against Buyer Buyer further
acknowiedges that he/she has consulied hisfher attormeys, or was given a full
opportunity o consull hisfher atiorneys, before making the adgmissions in this
paragraph, and by executing this Agreement, Buyer is knowingly, voluntarily, and
ifﬁ"mmiy mmwmg any rﬂM o later r‘fmimﬁgm said admissinng.

4. Release of Performance Security., Cily shall k"@;i@aﬁex the
performancs security (o Buyer within 20 days of Buver's comrection of the code
violations identified in the Residential Properly Report in aamma;’r ice with the
Compliance Schedule

5. Forfeiture of Performance Security. Buyer shall forfeit the
performance securily to Ciy in the event thal Buyer fails to correct the code
violations identiied in the Residential Propetty Report in accordance with the
Compliance Schedule.  Any amount of the performance Sﬁcmiy forfaited i
excess of the CHy's code enforcement cosis and atormeys’ fees incumed fo
secure compliance with such code violations shail be returned to Buyer. The City
further reserves the right to seek reimbursement of any addiional code
enforcement costs and atforneys’ fees against Buyer incurred by Cily as a result
of any criminal or civil proceeding for violations identified in the Residential
Report or viclations discovared after the date of the Residential Properiy Report.

&. Entire Agreement, This Agreement, together with Exhibits “A” and
"B" incorporated herein by specilic reference, represents the entire and
integrated agreement between Ciy and Buver. i is understood that there are no
oral agreements between the pariies hereto affecting this Agmammﬁ and this
Agreement supersedes gnd cancels any ane all previcus negotiations,

Page 2 of 3




arrangements, agreemeanis and umef’&anfitmw, i aﬂyf between the perties, and
none shall be used (o interprel this gmf—mm L This Agrsement may be
amended at any Hme by the mutual consent of the parties by an instrument in
TG,

RE the parties have executed this Agreement as of

’,m pw»w/ S

[N S WY

Buyer &3 asq; ature /

b

John F. Signo, AICE
Acting Planning Manager

[

ACKENOWLEDGMEN

Siate of California
County of

A Wy
Oﬁ %“-w" g?«v‘?;& %

personally appeared

- who proved to me on the bzsm il m‘ aa‘tassfauc; ry gvidencs o be ihe pafgmngﬁf whose name()iSiere
| subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged (o me tﬁakﬁﬁ@wh@mam axaecuted the same in
@a‘%/m#%ﬁelr authorized capaciylies), and that by@%mﬁmh@h mgmturem on the instrument the

- pers son{e?, or the entity upon behall of which the p@mm(@ acted, execuied the nstrument,

b certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing
naragraph i frue and correct.

AGUSTIN OCHOA *
Commission # 1975204 f&
Motary Public - Gallforaia ‘:;

Los Apgeies Gounty
My Gomm, Em:r?s Aa( 16, ”di

S PR

WITHNESS my hand and cfficial seal.

wvg

3

Signature




City of Carsomn
Division of Building and Safety
701 E. Carson 5t Cart;or; Californaa 90745
(310) 952-1766
POV O DEEIVERY / ACKNOWLEDGEMERNT LE

Tuesday, May 13, 2014
Fannie Mae

BIA W Carson 5t
Carson, CA 90745

Subfect Property’ 30 & Lincolr $t, Carson, OA

Aassstr's Infor F &8 A 40T
Lear Property Uwner,
Astached iz the Rasidential Property Reportfor the subject propert

The Residentia! Property Report Ordinance requires that, “Within ten (10} City business days
after the transfer of ftle or conveyance of ownarship for residential real property, the owner(s)
of such property shall file with the Community Development Department written proof that
copy of a valid residential property report for such properiy has been provided to the buyer.”

This requirement witl be satisfied If the form ot the bottom of this page is completed and
refurmed to the following address: ‘

City of Carson

Division of Building and Safety

B0 Box 8234

Carsorny, OA 80748

Flease call inspector Sumpier at (310} 952-1766 should you have any questions, Inspector's
office hours are Monday - Thursday from 7:00 AM, - B30 A,

DETACH AND RETURM THE LOWER PORTION FER THE ABOVE INSTRUCTIONS

BUVER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - Reciept of Residential Preperty Report

| hereby acknowledge under penaliy of perjury that | have received & {my of the City of

t,grc,orm residential property report for the property iocated gt 830 E L Dln St Carson,
CAC 1 slso acknowledgethat the issuance of the repon s% mo g represeniation by the Chy of
Carson ma’f this property is in compliance with all applicable laws.

/’é

.f\ f P . .

, £ 2 :

S i ! ite , '
uyers s ertA ) o S sty
Buyer's signature: A ;’ : Thate FERAA A S

[/ i n ﬁ/

LA ”‘} -

Py ey

Buyer's name printed: ) 4 gy 16 Y e

Residly 9860




City of Carson
Division of Building and Safety

704 E. Carson 8t, Carson CA 80745
{3103 6521786

o

E&

#
L

Motice s A ?”fémw

B e el B

Tuesday, May 13, ZU14

Te Whom | May Concarm

This renort is prepared pursuart to the City of Carson Residantial F ,Qpam C,,%deh; ance
wibich F"m:;gf% res that no owner of residential real property shall fransfer dle CE}‘Q"
convey ownarship for such property without first providing the ;nggr}er tive buver w1i

copy of 2 valid residential proparty report (RPR)Y for the property

This report covers only those Rems, which are open ard visible, This report doss nol
guarantes the condition of any eqmpm@ﬁ’z, applance, structures of bui Edme slement nor
does this report relieve the disclosure responsibilities of the seller or agent as required
by faw. Approval of this report shall not be construed as an approval of any violation of
the City ordinances or other applicable buliding regulations.  Any code violalions
beyond the scope of the RPR inspeclion remain the responsibility of the owner io
corract.

The owner and each successor in interest o the proparty, which is the subiact of this
report, shall dﬂfen& indemnify and hold harmless the City of derdor: nd ifs employees,
officers and agents from any claims, procesdings, losses, costs, darnages of actions of
any kind that may arise from the use of or reliance upon this repoz‘t

The following information is provided pursuant o same ordinance.

Subiect Property: 20 B Lincoln 51, Carson, GA
Assesor Number: F A04-01] 4060
Zoning Classiications! L Permitied Ocoupancy. [«
Descripiion of Building: g ﬁ,éﬂ;ﬁ@%
Entitlermnenis Mone
Specisd Restriclions: Mone
Attached is & iist of building permits on record and & iist of correciions regarding
viotations that were found at the fsubj%‘t nropery during inspection(s) by Sullding
and Safety stafl. A release iz hereby authorized by the undersigned dus o

Buver has sgreed to assume responsibility and has an approved Property
T“mmeéﬁsaban Agreement. Ancthar iE"EC“a‘EB” W}i‘ be reguired.

//f/); fff,r”"“

“THSPECTOR o 1
“INSPECT Fmpte o ate

Release w/ Stioulations

=xhibit A

51312014 Page 1 0f 2 ResidlD 9960




RESIDENTIAL PR PERTY REPORT

Release wi Stipulations - Attac

Building Permits:

BH40 51411858 Dwelling & attached garage

5388 511411956 000 sqit dwelling and attachad garage
BLOI01250065  A/2B12001  Feraof house and garage

5350 U sMeMese 8OO softdweling
BLOT03060032 3772001 Tear off 2 layers to deck

5300 5AAMOB0 800 sof dweling

prroor’ff CEARELY

Corrections Baguire Violatlon Abated fnspector
ELE c{""‘é"ﬁ?%é AL
687 Exposed ronvex not ﬂrﬂuw@d . 07/25R013 Sumpter
G Aﬁﬁ%@ =
13 Mo openings shewed in fire rated wall, Ll owzsmois Sunpter
RATS
T 123 Condigonat ?z’s:s Frarmit (CUPY required, O7/26/2013 Sumpter
124 Zee fist of corections. T oTiesmots Surnpter
60 Subwreit plot plan showing dimensions of fot, yard sei backs and interior i TIZEGE Sumpter
rooms o Plavdng Diviston for approvel prior o gefting permit for work
done.
Wﬁ% TERMEALATER
73 Earthguske sireps reguired &t the vpber cmd fower z!’::m‘s of water _: 0772512013 Surmpter
heater,
28 TE&P vaive shall drain to en approved jooaffon pointing downwards 67 L0 omesmnis Sumpter
247 above grade.
B/13/2014 Page 7 af 2 Residill 080G
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RE@E@ME@?W mﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁ?‘" REPORT CORRECTY OHECK LIST

Approval of the Residential Proparty Report (RPR) will be granted only after all corraciion(s) are
verffied by the City's building inspector. The seller is responsibie to correct ali violation(s) identified
by the bw;azng inspsctor. Titke shali not transfer untit & valid RPR document is obiained by the ssller,

7

broperiy Address: /,f

FAGE

il Crars: age converted inte Hving quarters s not approved. Barags must be restored o e o riginsd use and made scosegible
for autornchbile storags.

[} Remove all interior walis within the garage. The alteration is unpermitied and must be removed or made to comply with
exigting codes.

[

| Remove camet from garage fioor. L4 Remove combustibles from firawall (wood pansting, ato).

"ﬁ'f’e\ko holes aliowed in firewal between house and garage. Repair with 5/8" Type X drywall,

F i‘ Loor bnt\nfo@rs house and garage must be a 1-3/87 solid core door with a seli-closing device and lucking tateh or 2 2 spng
1
D:ﬁxiﬂ,ﬁ hinges

PERMITI REGUIRED
F Building permit is required (o legalize or demolish sdstingfunparmitted:

i R N " o 1 . Ty

% ‘ L.} bathroom. Lt enclosed patio. o open patic cover. Lt Shed,

k% . . - — )

«ff L} sarport. [.J from porch. et FOON: BTG, wj zddition o detached %tmc‘tur@
T ”‘\ v,
R, N L . ‘ :

3 ) detached structure, L.f taundry room. }ME /“??ﬁ Coy ﬁ Wi fp /f od /f’f {j’j{’ it /f%u,z,

Mote: 41l unpermitted addiions or additions with expirad g:mmu%s gt mmpsv wﬁ:’f‘z gx;aaent day Sbde or shall be remaweeﬂ,; /

i} Submit site plan to the Planning Division at City Hali showing exisiing conditions and all proposed work. an!mﬁ
£

approval is required prior o any permits baing issued. MA ¢ -
i T
o

| Buitding plan check approval will be required. Submit plans (o the Building and Satety Division at City Hatl.
‘i»»f\"; 1 Obtain property permit history and diagrams from the Assessor's office. There appears {0 be a few additions andfor

o L
LN btruc’rur@v built wxmow per m{ygs {Agsessor's office is lovated at 1401 . Willow St in Signal Hill )

3 AT -3 I 2 ' ’ .

. A L A Ve i _,;/ ; 4 ey / Pl

e i ST £ ot N .

NoOA_ (U 8 ,Mx e tar Ao

TRV / i o
N . - \ - v/ - Y Loy

l\ SQEOLHRITY BARS < / L /?‘/f /@E A ; 'F{ / I A {ﬁﬂ’ fﬂ },_ ey T N_mwt, A ‘. )

L} sec urity bars on bedroom windows shall release frc::m the inside without the use of a kev or special knowledge or effars,

fj mer gef‘wv release devices on bedroom security bars mLS‘t he demonstraied ?o be op@r“abie Rwafr or remove,
o]
e - KA

e et

— :L' //ﬂ
. wf B, .
. \‘ “'51% / ﬂ—? j T—f::‘ri"’d\.m’{..-"‘ f/ { "/! M-L‘ 7 '/ ""frf_ﬂ‘\:{.f - / . f’ﬂ S j’/”
N y g;‘/ s Lj W
. 2 . ,f 1 s s SRV
§ P P £t G ot o UL // i £ L
,  ELECTRICAL /LGt ,

S L GFOI proteciion | s‘weouxrmm for ouldoor receptacles. Wwatner light cover plates sre also reguired,
|
I

(L] BFCI protection required for spa. {g@f GFCI protection required for garage receptacies,
}lgé‘ Elecirical permit reguired for all work. b GFCI protection required for enclossd patio

Remcve tagal/unpermitied electrical work or bring to code. Permit required.

i - A >
m%ﬁ* ; v i :; E.»f/: C/ V) f“’“’{ /7/’1( . ~¢/ 4‘ z ii_,ﬁ’c( o e
WATER HEATERS 1./ «—F@f ]’/}f ot \_/i‘\/ /

| Water heater T&P valva shall drain 1o'an approved locafion nomtmq downward 8"-24" above grade.
V%ﬁ/\;am heater must drain oulside of building pointing downward 6"-24" above grade.

‘%%?5 tic pipe not approved for T& reiief vaive discharge. Use copper piping, galvantzed stes! or other approved nipa.
L’%ﬁiarthquake straps required at the upper and lowsr thirds of water heater,

[_1 Type B vent required for water heater {outside location). 50 TE PAGE

Criginat ~ Building and Safety Division Copy — Proparty Owner / Selier



LAVESION OF GUILLHETY DU Sdataly

RESIDENTIA'

AU I LrIsOn B, WETSON, LA BU4D {310} HhE-1 /60 Fithyl
ROPERTY REPORT CORRBCTI THECK LinT o
Approval of the Residenlial Property Repord (RF‘R) will be granted only after all comaction(s; are

verified by the City's building inspector. The seller is responsibie (o correct all vio iaficn{s) identifiad
by the building inspector. Title shall not fransfer untit a

Page 2 of 2
valid RPR document is obtained by the seller
e A /
Properiy Address: (7 5 ““*:; 27' & [
WA 'T R MEATERS frontinued from paoe 1)
Water heater vent ¢

shall extend 24" abova the roof ling
£ j;?‘{f‘sfaf@r heatar veri

Creglires 1T or more clearan

ce from combustible materials. (See lish ing/ranufachs
w, L iWater heale It be instalied st least 18" above finished floor of garage

v
2

ar

speniiicalions.

combusiion air cpenings.
e ahead of flexible gas connector

resuired o the mair: sold

waier line
ELUMEBLNG

Ld Remove illegal or non-complying plumbing and cap off

L Remove iliegal or nmn»wmg}iymg gas line and cap off

L Pl bing paermit requirad for all work
";;E

L4 Plastic piping is not aliowed for drainage

SWIMMING POOL S/EPAS

LNE CPR and 911 signs are required near«%t:fl/spa area.

e

i} Gates and doors leading :n/c;;@@ollapd area are reguired o have ballery operated afarms.
R
w[; Spas must have a/é\c: cable cove

{1 Gates leading into pool/spa ares mitstbe self-closing and self-latching.
surface or ground.

Latoh must be a minimum of 4 feet above the

b Shmsmust meet 5
| Submit sife plan to the Planning Division for approval of remove spa.
i""‘t
bl

3 get back requirement from property line
&. Diectrical permil reguired.
ﬁfﬁfmﬂ ELLANEOUS
J Repair broken wintow. I Emergency egress s required for one window in sach bedroom,
[mg Remave storage from ya*cs area; , /A@ Provide house numn@rs on dweili mg that are visible fmm the sirea!,
y f }f 7 ;/ v 7 E / yay
- /t/l e a7 /i L / A £ i fe
yi

_AJUIE TO THE NATURE OF CODE VIOLATIONS, ADDITIONAL CORRECTIONS MAY BE BEQUIRED UPON RE: INEPED
s e 1

TICGH.
Please call {310) 8521768 Tor reinspection after ali corestions have been completed
Appoiniments are mads by office staff, City Hall business hours are Monday ~ Thursday from 7:00 am — 6:00 pm
mspectc_}t"’s/fﬁﬁjge hg)yfs;es are Monday — Thursday from 7:00 am - 8:20 am

- !: "
H /"’”‘“ o~ /“‘“"’f '-\E‘
i < / i Vs Wi
oye /243
inspector's Signature / 7 Bate
BAPORTANT - PLEABE READ:
covers ordy those items which are open and visible

The purpese of this inspection is to discover "Gﬂdifl(}f‘ig which may be a hazard to [ife safety. This repost

. This report does not guarantee the condion of any equipment, appliance, structures or
huilding edement nor does this report rélieve the sefier and the agent's disclosurs responsivilities as required by law
Original ~ Buliding and Safely Division

Copy - Proparty Owner / Seller




COMPLIANGE SCHEDULE

ner property remediation agreement for

g o

£30 tast

-gﬂéﬁ&mﬁw Straet

dated May 15, 2014

i

—ry

anove addrass:

Selow s the compliancs schedule for corections of code violations identified at th

]

Correction Heguired:

Mumber of Ds

Latwa T |

o

seauired Date of
Compliancs:

Submit 3 sets of site plans 1 the

Flanning Livision s%" owing m}\zot
sanditions ang afl pmm%@f} ww zwmm
must be approved by Planning stalt prior
to obtaining building permits.

May 26, 2014

and associated fees for any discretionary
! permits determined by Planning stafl o
corract all violations noted in the
residential property report checkiist and
1o bring the subiect property into
oonformance with the Carson Municipal

| Code.

Submit application, all required materials |

Way 28 2014

Oiptain decision from the Planning
Comrmission regarding all reguired
giscretiorary parmiis.

20

August 25, 20174

Obtain all appropriate bullding permils
from the Buillding and Safety Division o
correct all violations noted in the
residential oroperty report checklist and
bring the property into corformance with
the Carson Municipal Code.

|

120

Septembear 24, 2014

Correct &l violations and finalize ali
permiis with final sign off from Planning
staff and the Building Inspector.

Not to exceed
210 days from

the date of this

agraement

Exhibit B




IMPORTANT NOTE: At the completion of this Compliznce Schedule. a
reinspection must be done by a Building and Safety Official specifically o
ensure that all corvections were made in accordance with the Residentis
Property Heport. Once the corrections are verified, a release will be given
50 that funds held in escrow as pertormance seocurity will be released.

o i

Exhibit B
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NG, 14~

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON DENYING WITHOUT PREJEDUCE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 959.14 FOR THREE EXISTING
NONCONFORMING SINGLE-FAMILY UNITS IN THE RS ZONE
LOCATED AT 630, 632, 634 EAST LINCOLN STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, HEREBY
FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant/property owner, Stephanie
Diltard, with respect to real property located at 630, 632, and 634 £ Lincoln St, and described
in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, requesting the approva! of Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No.
950-14 to legalize three existing nonconforming residential units in the RS (Residential
Single-Family) zoning district.

A public hearing was duly held on November 25, 2014, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Helen
Kawagoe Council Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time,
plaice and purpose of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presentad o and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3.  The Planning Commission finds that:

a) The proposed use is not compatible with the General Plan land use designation
for the property of Low Density Residential. The proposed use will not be
consistent with the surrounding residential uses. Thus, the proposed use is
appropriate for the subject property.

by The project is not compalible in design with exisiing and anticipated
development in the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning, land
coverage, landscaping, appearance and scale of structures, open spaces, and
other features relative to a harmonious and atiractive development of the area.

. C) The sife is not adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilifies, and other
factors to accommodate the proposed use and development. The proposed
project is compatible with the surrounding residential uses. The site Is
approximately 6,500 square feet and is located in a residential area.

e) The proposed CUP application for three existing nonconforming units does not
meet the goals and objectives of the General Plan and would not be consistent
with applicable zoning and design. Therefore all of the required findings
pursuant o Conditional Use Permit Section 9172.21 (D) cannot be made in the
affirmative. '

CUP No. 859-14 Page 1of 2

Faul



Section 4. Pursuant to Section 15301(d) of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Guidelines, the proposed project does not have the potential for causing a significant
effect on the environment since the project contains existing facilities.

Section 8. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Commission hereby denies
Conditional Use Parmit No. 958-14 with respect to the property described in Section 1 hereof.

Section 6. The Secretary shall ceriify to the adopiion of the Resolution and shall
fransmit copies of the same fo the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and eflfective fiflean days afier the

adoption of this Resolution uniess within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Zoning Ordinance.

PASSED, DENIED AND ADOPTED THIS 257 DAY OF NOVEMBER 2014

CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:
SECRETARY
CUP No. 859-14 Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS FOLLOWS:

LOTS 23 AND 24 OF BLOCK 5 OF FACTORY CENTER, IN THE CITY OF CARSON,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN

BOOK 23 PAGES 18 AND 18 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDED
OR SAID COUNTY.

630, 632, 634 £. LINCOLN STREET, CARS0N, CA



